Precision Instrumentation Amplifier
AD8221
Rev. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication
or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

COMPLIANT TO JEDEC STANDARDS MS-012AA
Figure 54. 8-Lead Shrink Small Outline Package [SOIC] (R-8)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model
Temperature Range for
Specified Performance
Operational1 Temperature
Range  Package Description
Package
Option Branding
AD8221AR –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8221AR-REEL –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 13" Tape and Reel R-8
AD8221AR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 7" Tape and Reel R-8
AD8221ARM –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 8-Lead MSOP RM-8 JLA
AD8221ARM-REEL –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 13" Tape and Reel RM-8 JLA
AD8221ARM-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 7" Tape and Reel RM-8 JLA
AD8221BR –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 8-Lead SOIC R-8
AD8221BR-REEL –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 13" Tape and Reel R-8
AD8221BR-REEL7 –40°C to +85°C –40°C to 125°C 7" Tape and Reel R-8
AD8221-EVAL Evaluation Board
1 See Typical Performance Curves for expected operation from 85°C to 125°C.
AD8221
Rev. A | Page 19 of 20
NOTES
AD8221
Rev. A | Page 20 of 20
NOTES
© 2003 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
C03149–0–11/03(A)
	FEATURES
	APPLICATIONS
	CONNECTION DIAGRAM
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	SPECIFICATIONS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	ESD CAUTION
	TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	GAIN SELECTION
	LAYOUT
	REFERENCE TERMINAL
	POWER SUPPLY REGULATION AND BYPASSING
	INPUT BIAS CURRENT RETURN PATH
	INPUT PROTECTION
	RF INTERFERENCE
	PRECISION STRAIN GAGE
	CONDITIONING ±10 V SIGNALS FOR A +5 V DIFFERENTIAL INPUT ADC